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         OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD               
77 SOUTH HIGH ST. 16

TH
 FLOOR 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-6108 

(614) 466-9709 FAX (614) 995-5392 
WWW.OPTICAL.OHIO.GOV 
Email:  odb@odb.ohio.gov 

         
MINUTES OF MEETING  

June 16, 2016 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD JUNE 16, 2016 

The regularly scheduled meeting of the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board (Board) began on Thursday, June 16, 

2016 at 9:00 A.M. at 77 South High Street, 31
st
 Floor, Columbus, Ohio. President Brian J Miller called the 

meeting to order in open session. 
 

BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE; 

Present:  President, Brian J Miller; Vice President, Susan Robus; Treasurer, Jeffrey R. Rohlf, Timothy Fries, 

O.D.; Thomas Barracato; Paul R. King; Jeffrey Hutchison, D.O. Rebecca M. Kuhns  
 

STAFF MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Present:  Nancy L. Manns, Executive Director; Eric Spence, Investigator; Alex Armitage, Assistant Attorney 

General; Wilma Simmons, Administrative Professional 4.   
 

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

Ordering of the Agenda  

The President and Executive Director reviewed the consent agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE CONSENT 

AGENDA FOR THE JUNE 16, 2016 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.  MOTION ADOPTED.   
 

The President and Executive Director reviewed the regular agenda prior to the meeting. 

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT THE 

REGULAR AGENDA FOR THE JUNE 16, 2016 MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.  MOTION 

ADOPTED.   

 

Discipline: 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03014 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03014.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT.  PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0)   

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03015 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BYTHOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03015.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 
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After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03016 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03016.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03017 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE 

BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03017.  MOTION ADOPTED 

BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03018 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03018.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03019 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D. O. 

THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03019.  MOTION 

ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER 

ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03020 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03020.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03021 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE 

BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03021.  MOTION ADOPTED 

BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03022 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03022.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03023 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D. O.  

THAT THE BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03023.  MOTION 

ADOPTED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER 

ABSTAINED. (See Addendum 2.0) 
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After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-03025 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE 

BOARD RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-03025.  MOTION ADOPTED 

BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

After review of the Consent Agreement for Case #2016-ODB-04001 by Board members, 

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY THE CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR CASE #2016-ODB-04001.  MOTION ADOPTED BY 

MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT. PRESIDENT MILLER ABSTAINED. (See 

Addendum 2.0) 

 

Re-consideration of Previous Action for Waiver/Extension: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF THAT THE BOARD 

APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATION TO RECONSIDER THE PREVIOUS ACTION TO DENY W.B.’S 

REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AND TO REINSTATE HIS 

SPECTACLE LICENSE BASED ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DISCOVERED AFTER THE APRIL, 

2016 BOARD MEETING THAT INDICATES THAT W.B. MET ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 

LICENSURE RENEWAL IN THE APPROPRIATE TIME FRAME.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

Review of Policy:  Evaluation of the Executive Director: 

Treasurer Rohlf informed the Board that, as requested from the April, 2016 Board meeting, a copy of the policy 

for the evaluation of the executive director was included in the Board’s packet for review and discussion at the 

current Board meeting.  Treasurer Rohlf  informed the Board that the reason the Board did not go into 

Executive Session during the last evaluation of the Executive Director was due to the fact that he had received 

another executive director evaluation immediately prior to the November, 2015  Board meeting. Mr. Rohlf 

stated that he wanted to include that information in the overall evaluation results. As a result, and, due to time 

constraints, Mr. Rohlf provided the results of the written evaluations to Director Manns prior to an Executive 

Session. 

President Miller assured the Board members that the next Executive Director evaluation would be conducted in 

accordance with the written policy and would include an Executive Session. 

 

Approval of Financial Report 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CURRENT FY 2016 BE ACCEPTED AS WRITTEN.  MOTION ADOPTED 

 

Continuing Education Requests for Approval: 

After review by Board members and discussion regarding applications submitted for approval of continuing 

education hours, 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D. O. THAT THE 

BOARD NOT APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED 

BY THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “HEART SAVER FIRST AID-CPR/AED” TO BE 

PRESENTED IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2016 FOR 2 HOURS OF 

SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS/OCULARIST.  MOTION ADOPTED. 
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It was the recommendation of the reviewer, Jeff Rohlf, that if the program was resubmitted as a Management 

class the Board may consider approval of the course for 2 hours of Management continuing education. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY R. ROHLF AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY THE 

OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “SCLERAL LENSES IN WET LAB” TO BE PRESENTED 

IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2016 FOR 2 HOURS OF SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS.  

MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE BOARD 

APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY THE 

OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “SCLERAL LENSES IN AN OPTICAL PRACTICE” TO 

BE PRESENTED IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2016 FOR 2 HOURS OF 

SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

Let it be noted that Treasurer Rohlf left the meeting at 9:25 AM. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY JEFFREY HUTCHISON, D. O. AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY 

THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “BASIC OCULAR ANATOMY” TO BE 

PRESENTED IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2016 FOR 1 HOUR OF 

SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS/OCULARIST.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY THE 

OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “HIV/AIDS/INFECTIOUS DISEASE” TO BE 

PRESENTED IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2016 FOR 1 HOUR OF 

SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS/OCULARIST WITH INFECTIOUS DISEASE.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY 

VSP OPTICS TITLED “SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS DISPENSING” TO BE PRESENTED IN 

CLEVELAND, OH ON AUGUST 20, 2016  FOR 2 HOURS OF SPECTACLE/ CONTACT LENS 

DISPENSING (SCD).  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS PRESENTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY 

THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “CASE REPORTS” TO BE PRESENTED IN 

COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2016 FOR 2 HOURS OF SPECTACLE/CONTACT LENS.  

MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

President’s Report 
President Miller welcomed the guests in the gallery, and thanked the Board for their vote of confidence in the 

election of Board officers at the April, 2016 Board meeting.  President Miller advised the Board that during his 

tenure as president he would only vote on motions only when necessary to complete a quorum or in the case of 

a tie.  President Miller further advised the Board members to speak up so that everyone in the meeting could 
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hear all comments being made, and, that anything spoken in the Open Public Meeting would be subject to be 

recorded in the minutes.  Mr. Miller congratulated Dr. Fries on the arrival of baby boy Fries on May 11
th

. 
 

Approval of Minutes 

IT WAS MOVED BY SUSAN ROBUS AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE 

MINUTES OF THE APRIL 7, 2016 BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS WRITTEN.  MOTION 

ADOPTED.   

 

Executive Director’s Report 

Director Manns informed the Board that approximately 1600 Apprentice renewal notices were mailed out May 

9, 2016.  As of June 15, 2016, 799 renewals have been completed.  Director Manns advised the Board to keep in 

mind that the number mailed and renewed does not reflect the total number of actual apprentices since some 

individuals have more than one apprenticeship.   
 

Director Manns also informed the Board that the testing results from the ABO/NCLE May, 2016 exams had not 

been received as of this date. 

 

Issuance of Licenses:  Director Manns reported the following statistics: 

Application REC’D TO COMPLETE/# 

DAYS 

COMPLETE TO 

APPROVED/  #DAYS 

REC’D TO 

APPROVED/DAYS 

Average 13.08 1.08 14.13 
 

Director Manns informed the Board that there has been a slight increase in the amount of time from the 

“Received Date” to the “Received to Approved Date”.  She went on to say that this increase has been due 

generally to an increased amount of time to get the score reports from ABO/NCLE, and, receipt of the BCI/FBI 

reports, both of which the Board has no control over.  However, Director Manns noted that the “Complete to 

Approved” time has decreased. 
 

Director Manns informed the Board that on May 24, 2016 the Sunset Review Committee voted to make the 

recommendation to the State legislature to combine the Optical Dispensers Board with the State Board of 

Optometry, Director Manns went on to say that it is important to remember that this was a recommendation 

only and that any changes to the structure of the Board must go through the legislative process.  This process 

includes taking testimony, written and in person, from interested parties.  The legislators will be on summer 

break, but have posted sessions that are scheduled for November and December.  The scheduled dates were 

included in Director Manns’ report. 

 

Director Manns informed the Board that HB213 introduced by Representative Brinkman, if passed, would 

require Boards who renew licenses annually to change to biennial renewal and would then permit a licensee to 

take continuing education courses on-line.  There has been no activity on the bill since April 19, 2016. 

 

Director Manns informed the Board that HB216 introduced by Senator Burke, if passed, would exempt the first 

$500 of prescription eye glasses, contact lenses and other optical aids sold by licensed dispensers from sales and 

use tax.  On February 10, 2016 the Ohio State Medical Association testified in opposition to the Bill as it relates 

to Advanced Practice Nurses.  The House version of the Bill passed out of the House by a vote of 96-1 on May 

25, 2016. 
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Director Manns informed the Board that the annual Ethics Training had been completed by the staff of the 

Board and that information regarding the on-line Ethics course was emailed to Board members on May 23, 

2016. 

 

Director Manns informed the Board that, as requested, information had been gathered regarding Survey 

Monkey and a copy of the different levels/costs for Survey Monkey and that services provided in each level and 

cost were in the Board’s packet. 

 

Special Orders: 

Review and Approval of Policy:  Protecting Privacy: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “PROTECTING PRIVACY”.  MOTION ADOPTED.   

 

Review and Approval of Policy:  Incident Response/Unauthorized Access to Personal Confidential  

Information:  

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D.  AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT 

THE BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “INCIDENT RESPONSE/UNAUTHORIZED 

ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL PERSONAL INFORMATION”.   MOTION ADOPTED.   

 

Review and Approval of Policy: Process to Investigate a Complaint Against a Sitting Board Member: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE BOARD 

APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “PROCESS TO INVESTIGATE A COMPLAINT AGAINST A 

SITTING BOARD MEMBER”.  MOTION ADOPTED.  

 

Review and Approval of Policy: Disciplinary Hearings: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY SUSAN ROBUS THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS”.   MOTION ADOPTED.   

 

Review and Approval of Policy: Access to Confidential Personal Information: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS WRITTEN THE POLICY “ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL PERSONAL 

INFORMATION”.   MOTION ADOPTED.   

 

Board Governance/Planning 

Restriction of On-Line Continuing Education for Renewal: 

After discussion,  

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE 

BOARD INITIATE THE PROCESS TO CHANGE THE CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS 

FOR LICENSURE RENEWAL BY RESTRICTING THE NUMBER OF HOURS OF CONTINUING 

EDUCATION THAT MAY BE OBTAINED THROUGH ON-LINE CONTINUING EDUCATION 

COURSES.  MOTION NOT ADPOPTED. 
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Additional Requirements for Licensure – Practicum: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY THOMAS BARRACATO THAT THE 

BOARD INITIATE THE PROCESS TO CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE TO 

INCLUDE SUCCESSFUL PASSAGE OF A PRACTICUM EXAM.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

   

Ratification of Licenses: 
IT WAS MOVED BY PAUL R. KING AND SECONDED BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE BOARD 

RATIFY FOR LICENSURE THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON ADDENDUM 1.0.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

PAUL KING ABSTAINED FOR ALLISON ZIMMER, SUSAN ROBUS ABSTAINED FOR GREGORY 

HALE AND DR. TIMOTHY FRIES ABSTAINED FOR GREGORY HALE. 

 

As a result of abstentions, Gregory Hale will be brought to the August 25, 2016 Board meeting for confirmation 

and ratification. 

 

AAG Report 

AAG Alex Armitage informed the Board that there were no current pending hearings or pending actions related 

to the Board.  AAG Armitage informed the Board that the Ohio Supreme Court had made a ruling involving 

school board members conducting meetings outside of regularly scheduled meetings. AAG Armitage strongly 

recommended that Board members should abstain from sending group emails to all Board members involving 

business of the Board outside regularly scheduled meetings to avoid the appearance of conducting business of 

the Board outside regularly scheduled meetings. 

 

New Business: 

After discussion, 

IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE BOARD 

ACCEPT THE RECOMMENDATION FOR THE EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS FOR S.T. FOR 

LICENSURE.  MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

Other Issues/Discussion: 

Board member Thomas Barracato informed the Board that the Continuing Education Sub-committee did not 

meet before the current Board meeting; and, further stated that since everything they were assigned to work on 

had been completed that as Chairman of the Sub-committee, he was recommending that the Continuing 

Education Sub-committee be suspended. 

Recommendation accepted by the Board. 

 

IT WAS MOVED BY THOMAS BARRACATO AND SECONDED BY PAUL R. KING THAT THE 

BOARD APPROVE AS RE-SUBMITTED THE CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAM PRESENTED BY 

THE OPTICIANS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO TITLED “HEART SAVER FIRST AID-CPR/AED” TO BE 

PRESENTED IN COLUMBUS, OHIO ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2016 FOR 2 HOURS OF MANAGEMENT.  

MOTION ADOPTED. 

 

HEARING NO OTHER DISCUSSION, IT WAS MOVED BY TIMOTHY FRIES, O.D. AND SECONDED 

BY REBECCA M. KUHNS THAT THE JUNE 16, 2016 MEETING OF THE OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

BOARD BE ADJOURNED.  MOTION ADOPTED.   
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President Miller adjourned the regularly scheduled meeting at 10:32 A.M.  June 16, 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ATTESTED:   

 

 

 

      ___________________________________________ 

         PRESIDENT, BRIAN J MILLER 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________                                                                                                                                                       

                         EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, NANCY MANNS 
 

 

Future Board Meeting Dates:    

 

August 25, 2016 

November 10, 2016 
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ADDENDUM 1.0 
 

 

 

 

Type Number Name Add Line 1 City State Zip Orig Issue Expiration Date description
S 12846 ALBAN JENNIFER 957 Kesw ick Place Cincinnati OH 45230 20160502 20161231 ACTIVE

S 13213 BEBAWI RYAN 13432 Brookdale Avenue Brook Park OH 44142 20160509 20161231 ACTIVE

S 13778 POWELL COURTNEY 1783 El Dorado Blvd Brunsw ick OH 44212 20160411 20161231 ACTIVE

S 13782 SCHNEIDER JESSICA 5475 Stevens Drive Orient OH 43146 20160613 20161231 ACTIVE

S 13918 STEVENS JOSHUA 4701 Barrington Club Dr Columbus OH 43220 20160531 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14105 JONES NATALIE 1911 Cheviot Hills Dr Springfield OH 45505 20160523 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14339 RADEMAKER LEADONA 714 Fairw ay Dr Apt 207 Wauseon OH 43567 20160422 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14363 DELAUGHDER JOSEPH 1761 Saw grass Drive Reynoldsburg OH 43068 20160429 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14503 IVESTER STEPHAN 3639 Brotherton Rd Cincinnati OH 45209 20160418 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14544 MAYNARD LORRIE 418 N Main St Celina OH 45822 20160421 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14676 HESSLER ROBERT 4361 Long Lake Dr Apt 1109 Batavia OH 45103 20160613 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14696 KILL ERIC 2541 County Rd 24 Cardington OH 43315 20160413 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14745 GUTIERREZ AMANDA 166 Matthew  Ave Westerville OH 43081 20160412 20161231 ACTIVE

S 14828 IRVIN SIMONE 2142 Hughey Dr Reynoldsburg OH 43068 20160516 20161231 ACTIVE

S 15328 TRUITT KATIE 276 East Main St Ow ensville OH 45160 20160502 20161231 ACTIVE

S 15378 HOFFMAN LESLEY 7396 Pancake Rd Convoy OH 45832 20160408 20161231 ACTIVE

S 15564 WHEELER REBECCA 79 Shaw nee Trail Aurora OH 44202 20160425 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16152 DEECK CANDACE 1117 S Alex Road Apt D West Carrollton OH 45449 20160411 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16153 TROCHOPOULOS SHARON 2030 2nd Street Wyandotte MI 48192 20160411 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16184 HILL SARAH 1487 Leisure Dr Apt B Toledo OH 43615 20160610 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16243 HALE GREGORY 1116 Highland Street Columbus OH 43201 20160518 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16262 YOUSSEF ANDREW 3749 Bramblew ood Dr Brunsw ick OH 44212 20160527 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16273 SCHELL KIMBERLY 13419 Patten Tract Rd Monroeville OH 44847 20160610 20161231 ACTIVE

S 16274 SHAHEEN KAYLA 1616 Muirf ield Ave NW Canton OH 44708 20160610 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 10652 BEDNARCIK MICHELLE 691 Sterling Road Wicklif fe OH 44092 20160411 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 11321 WING LISA 259 North Manely Hill Road Shaw nee OH 43782 20160428 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 12374 ZIMMER ALLISON 1418 Covedale Avenue Cincinnati OH 45238 20160511 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 12886 ROHRBAUGH LEAH 1787 Kidron Rd Orrville OH 44667 20160418 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 13043 RICHARDSON BETHANY 2828 11th Street Cuyahoga Falls OH 44221 20160524 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 14077 SHANER FRANCES 308 High Street NW Navarre OH 44662 20160502 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 14348 MASON RHONDA 1748 Hiney Rd Wilmington OH 45177 20160415 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 15726 STOKES RICHARD 512 Nancy Dr Miamisburg OH 45342 20160609 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 15737 RILEY CHELSI 46 N Main St Roseville OH 43777 20160609 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 16174 GARVER BRENDA 9900 Shadduck Rd McKean PA 16426 20160418 20161231 ACTIVE

SC 16196 SELM MICHAEL 2327 Danbury Lane Ft Mitchell KY 41017 20160428 20161231 ACTIVE

From 04/07/2016 to 06/14/2016

Report generated on 6/14/2016 at 3:05:57 PM 

35 Items Found

ODB - First Issued

Report Parameters
Board = ODB

Credential status = ACTIVE

Credential prefix = C, O, S, SC
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ADDENDUM 2.0 
 
 
 

 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

TRACY L. WINANS 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03014 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between TRACY WINANS,  

Opticians, License No. 4095-C and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state 

agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated 

thereunder. 

 

 TRACY  WINANS enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of  the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) TRACY 

WINANS failed to obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of her optical license for the 2015 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on February 17, 2016, March 2, 2016 and 

March 4, 2016. 
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Tracy Winans 

Consent Agreement 

Page 2 

 

                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  TRACY  WINANS  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 4095-C.    

 

                       5.  TRACY  WINANS  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, TRACY  

WINANS  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  TRACY  WINANS shall obtain eight (8) additional Contact Lens continuing 

education hours, that will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The eight (8) 

additional Contact Lens hours cannot be the same as those obtained for her 2016 

renewal.  The eight (8) additional Contact Lens hours must be received by the Board at 

the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  

43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent 

agreement..   

 

B.  TRACY  WINANS  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  TRACY  WINANS  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against TRACY  

WINANS  as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. WINANS  appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

TRACY WINANS  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. WINANS  agrees 

that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, 

she will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. WINANS acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. WINANS waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

By signing this document MS. WINANS acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

TRACY  WINANS                                         JEFFREY  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

ALICIA  DAIGLE 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03015 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between ALICIA DAIGLE, Opticians, 

License No. 6665-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 ALICIA  DAIGLE enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) ALICIA 

DAIGLE  failed to obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on March 14, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  ALICIA  DAIGLE is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in 

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6665-S    

 

                       5.  ALICIA  DAIGLE  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, ALICIA 

DAIGLE  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  ALICIA  DAIGLE  shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing education 

hours, and two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours  that will be applied 

toward her 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and  two (2) 

Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours cannot be the same as those obtained 

for her 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two (2) Spectacle 

Contact Lens Dispensing hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical 

Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not 

later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..   

 

B.  ALICIA  DAIGLE  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  ALICIA  DAIGLE  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against ALICIA   

DAIGLE  as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. DAIGLE appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

ALICIA  DAIGLE  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and 

shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. 

DAIGLE  agrees that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case 

proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and 

discussion of this CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. DAIGLE acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. DAIGLE  waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

Ms. DAIGLE acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.  By 

signing this document MS. DAIGLE acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

ALICIA  DAIGLE                                         JEFFREY R. ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

MARK R. EDWARDS 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03016 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between MARK EDWARDS, 

Opticians, License No. 9832-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state 

agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated 

thereunder. 

 

 MARK  EDWARDS enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of his 

rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) MARK 

EDWARDS  failed to obtain his continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of his optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on March 13, 18, 19, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  MARK  EDWARDS  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in 

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 9832-S    

 

                       5.  MARK  EDWARDS  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, MARK  

EDWARDS  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following 

terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  MARK  EDWARDS  shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing 

education hours, and two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours  that will 

be applied toward his 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle hours 

and  two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours cannot be the same as 

those obtained for his 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two 

(2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio 

Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-

6108 not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.   

 

B.  MARK  EDWARDS  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in his licensure file.   

 

C.  MARK  EDWARDS  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against MARK  

EDWARDS  as long as he is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MR. EDWARDS  appears to have violated or 

breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal 

disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and 

all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio 

occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

MARK  EDWARDS  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and 

shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MR.  

EDWARDS  agrees that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case 

proceeds to hearing, he will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and 

discussion of this CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MR. EDWARDS  acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms 

of this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MR. EDWARDS  waives all of his rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are 

the subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

MARK  EDWARDS                                       JEFFREY R. ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

SHONEE TURNER 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03017 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between  

SHONEE TURNER, Opticians, License No. 5595-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

BOARD (“Board”), a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, 

and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 SHONEE TURNER  enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) SHONEE 

TURNER  failed to obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2015 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on March 12, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  SHONEE  TURNER is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in                

the State of Ohio, and holds license number 5595-S    

 

                       5.   SHONEE  TURNER  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, 

SHONEE TURNER  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the 

following terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  SHONEE  TURNER shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing 

education hours and two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens hours (SCD) that will be applied 

toward her 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two (2) 

additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours (SCD) cannot be the same as those obtained 

for her 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two (2) Spectacle 

Contact Lens hours (SCD) must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical 

Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not 

later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..   

 

B.  SHONEE TURNER  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  SHONEE  TURNER  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against SHONEE  

TURNER  as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. TURNER appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

SHONEE TURNER  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and 

shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. 

TURNER  agrees that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case 

proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and 

discussion of this CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. TURNER acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. TURNER  waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

SHONEE  TURNER                                      JEFFREY  R.  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

KATINA D. DAVIS 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03018 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KATINA DAVIS,  Opticians, 

License No. 13555-S and the  OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 KATINA DAVIS  enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of  the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) KATINA DAVIS 

failed to obtain her Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) continuing education credits within 

the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 

2015,  for renewal of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing 

education certificates received  as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and 

reviewed by the Board showed that the SCD course was not obtained.  
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  KATINA  DAVIS  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 13555-S    

 

                       5.  KATINA  DAVIS  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, KATINA  

DAVIS  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  KATINA  DAVIS  shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) 

continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The 

four (4)  additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours must be received by the Board at the 

Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  

43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent 

agreement..   

 

B.  KATINA  DAVIS  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  KATINA  DAVIS  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against KATINA  DAVIS  

as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. DAVIS  appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

KATINA  DAVIS  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. DAVIS  agrees that 

should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she 

will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. DAVIS  acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. DAVIS  waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

By signing this document MS. DAVIS acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

KATINA  DAVIS                                           JEFFREY  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

MELISSA  LUTZ 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03019 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between MELISSA LUTZ,  Opticians, 

License No. 6593-S and the  OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 MELISSA LUTZ  enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of  the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) MELISSA  LUTZ 

failed to obtain her Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) continuing education credits within 

the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 

2015,  for renewal of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing 

education certificates received  as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and 

reviewed by the Board showed that these credits were not obtained. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  MELISSA  LUTZ  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6593-S    

 

                       5.  MELISSA  LUTZ  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, 

MELISSA  LUTZ  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the 

following terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  MELISSA  LUTZ shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) 

continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.  The 

four (4)  additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours must be received by the Board at the 

Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  

43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent 

agreement..   

 

B.  MELISSA  LUTZ  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  MELISSA  LUTZ  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against MELISSA  LUTZ  

as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. LUTZ  appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

MELISSA LUTZ  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. LUTZ  agrees that 

should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she 

will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. LUTZ acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. LUTZ waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

MS. LUTZ acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.  By 

signing this document MS LUTZ acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the 

BOARD prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become 

effective upon the last date of signature below. 

 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

MELISSA  LUTZ                                           JEFFREY  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

NICOLE RAECHELLE ALLOWAY 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03020 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between NICOLE ALLOWAY,  

Opticians, License No. 10600-SC and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a 

state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules 

promulgated thereunder. 

 

 NICOLE ALLOWAY enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of  the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) NICOLE  

ALLOWAY failed to obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on March 14,20,23 and 24 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  NICOLE ALLOWAY  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 10600-SC. 

 

                       5.  NICOLE  ALLOWAY  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, NICOLE  

ALLOWAY  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following 

terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  NICOLE ALLOWY shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing 

education hours and eight (8) additional  Contact Lens continuing education hours that 

will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle and 

eight (8) Contact Lens continuing education  hours cannot be the same as those obtained 

for her 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle and eight (8) Contact Lens 

continuing education  hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical 

Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not 

later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..   

 

B.  NICOLE ALLOWAY  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall 

be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  NICOLE ALLOWAY  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against NICOLE  

ALLOWAY  as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. ALLOWAY  appears to have violated or 

breached any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal 

disciplinary proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and 

all possible violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio 

occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

NICOLE  ALLOWAY  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and 

shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. 

ALLOWAY agrees that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case 

proceeds to hearing, she will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and 

discussion of this CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. ALLOWAY acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms 

of this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. ALLOWAY waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are 

the subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

NICOLE  ALLOWAY                                   JEFFREY  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

DESTINY  KAER 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03021 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between DESTINY  KAER  Opticians, 

License No. 10986-S and the  OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 DESTINY  KAER  enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of  the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) DESTINY  

KAER  failed to obtain her Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) continuing education credits 

within the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to 

December 31, 2015,  for renewal of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  

Continuing education certificates received  as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure 

period and reviewed by the Board showed that these credits were obtained on January 

23, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  DESTINY KAER  is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 10986-S    

 

                       5.  DESTINY KAER  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, 

DESTINY KAER  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the 

following terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  DESTINY  KAER shall obtain two (2) additional Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) 

continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The 

two (2) additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours (SCD) cannot be the same as those 

obtained for her 2016 renewal.  The two (2)  additional  Spectacle Contact Lens hours 

(SCD) must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South 

High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the 

ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..   

 

B.  DESTINY  KAER  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S  journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  DESTINY  KAER  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against DESTINY  KAER  

as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. KAER  appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

DESTINY  KAER  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. KAER  agrees that 

should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she 

will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. KAER acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. KAERwaives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

By signing this document MS. KAER acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

DESTINY  KAER                                          JEFFREY  ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

DEBRA S. BELL 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03022 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between DEBRA BELL , Opticians, 

License No. 5559-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 DEBRA  BELL enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her rights 

under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the 

right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) DEBRA  BELL  

failed to obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately preceding one-

year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal of her optical 

license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates received as part 

of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed that 

these credits were obtained on March 22,24 and 29 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  DEBRA  BELL is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in 

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 5559-S    

 

                       5.  DEBRA  BELL  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, DEBRA  

BELL  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  DEBRA BELL  shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing education 

hours, and two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours  that will be applied 

toward her 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and  two (2) 

Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours cannot be the same as those obtained 

for her 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two (2) Spectacle 

Contact Lens Dispensing hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical 

Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not 

later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement..   

 

B.  DEBRA BELL  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  DEBRA BELL  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio 

Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against DEBRA  BELL  as 

long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. BELL appears to have violated or breached any 

term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

DEBRA BELL  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. BELL  agrees that 

should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she 

will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. BELL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of this  

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. BELL  waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Optical Dispensers Board 

June 16, 2016 

 

45 

 

 

 

Debra  Bell 

Consent Agreement 

Page 4 

 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

Ms. BELL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.  By 

signing this document MS. BELL acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

DEBRA BELL                                                JEFFREY R. ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

ANTHONY E.  BECKER 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03023 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between ANTHONY  BECKER , 

Opticians, License No. 6659-S and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state 

agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated 

thereunder. 

 

 ANTHONY  BECKER enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of his 

rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of  Section 4725.51 of               the 

Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) ANTHONY  

BECKER  failed to obtain his continuing education credits within the immediately 

preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal 

of his optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates 

received as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board 

showed that these credits were obtained on March 28,29 and 30 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  ANTHONY  BECKER is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in 

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number 6659-S    

 

                       5.  ANTHONY  BECKER  admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, 

ANTHONY  BECKER  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the 

following terms, conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  ANTHONY  BECKER  shall obtain four (4) additional Spectacle continuing 

education hours, and two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours  that will 

be applied toward his 2017 license renewal.   The four (4) additional Spectacle hours 

and  two (2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing (SCD) hours cannot be the same as 

those obtained for his 2016 renewal.  The four (4) additional Spectacle hours and two 

(2) Spectacle Contact Lens Dispensing hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio 

Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-

6108 not later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent 

agreement..   

 

B.  ANTHONY  BECKER  agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall 

be entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  ANTHONY  BECKER  shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and 

Ohio Administrative Code governing Licensed  Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against ANTHONY  

BECKER  as long as he is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MR BECKER  appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

ANTHONY BECKER  agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this 

CONSENT AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and 

shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MR 

BECKER  agrees that should the BOARD  reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case 

proceeds to hearing he will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and 

discussion of this CONSENT AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MR BECKER acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this  Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MR BECKER  waives all of his rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

MR BECKER  acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.  By 

signing this document MR BECKER acknowledges that he has been informed of his right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived his right to the 

Hearing. 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising  Disciplinary Member and shall become effective 

upon the last date of signature below. 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                          BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

ANTHONY  BECKER                                  JEFFREY R. ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

MISTY HILL 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-03025 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between MISTY HILL,  Opticians, 

License No. S.6414 and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 MISTY HILL enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her rights 

under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the 

right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of               the Ohio 

Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) MISTY HILL failed to 

obtain her continuing education credits within the immediately preceding one-year 

period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015,  for renewal of her optical 

license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing education certificates received as part 

of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and reviewed by the Board showed that 

these credits were obtained on March 7, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  MISTY HILL is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number S.6414 

 

                       5.  MISTY HILL admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, MISTY 

HILL knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  MISTY HILL shall obtain six (6) additional continuing education hours, four (4) 

spectacle hours and two (2) spectacle contact lens dispensing (SCD) hours that will be 

applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The six (6) continuing education hours 

cannot be the same as those obtained for her 2016 renewal.  The six (6) additional 

continuing education hours must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical 

Dispensers Board, 77 South High Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not 

later than 30 days from the ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.   

 

B.  MISTY HILL agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in her licensure file.   

 

C.  MISTY HILL shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio 

Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in Ohio. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Optical Dispensers Board 

June 16, 2016 

 

52 

 

 

 

 

Misty Hill 

Consent Agreement 

Page 3 

 

D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against MISTY HILL as 

long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. HILL appears to have violated or breached any 

term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

MISTY HILL agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. HILL agrees that 

should the BOARD reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she will 

assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. HILL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. HILL waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

MS. HILL acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. By 

signing this document MS. HILL acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and shall become effective upon 

the last date of signature below. 

 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                         BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

MISTY HILL                                       JEFFREY ROHLF 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 
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CONSENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

DIANA JODREY 

AND 

THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD 

 

CASE#2016-ODB-04001 

 
 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between DIANA JODREY,  Opticians, 

License No. S.7338 and the OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS BOARD (“Board”), a state agency 

charged with enforcing Chapter 4725 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder. 

 

 DIANA JODREY enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT being fully informed of her 

rights under Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel 

and the right to a formal adjudication hearing on the issues considered herein. 

 

BASIS FOR ACTION 
 

 This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following   stipulations, 

admissions and understandings: 

 

  1.  The BOARD is empowered by Section 4725.53 of the Ohio Revised  

  Code to refuse to grant a license, suspend or revoke a license or                 

impose a fine or order restitution for any of the enumerated violations. 

 

2. The BOARD enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of formal 

proceedings based upon the violation of Section 4725.51 of               the Ohio 

Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code 4726-7-02(G)(1) DIANA JODREY 

failed to obtain her Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) continuing education credits within 

the immediately preceding one-year period, namely January 1, 2015 to December 31, 

2015,  for renewal of her optical license for the 2016 renewal period.  Continuing 

education certificates received as part of the renewal for the 2016 licensure period and 

reviewed by the Board showed that these credits were obtained on March 25, 2016. 
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                        3. The BOARD expressly reserves the right to institute additional formal              

proceedings based upon any other violations of Chapter 4725 of the               Ohio 

Revised Code or any rules promulgated there under, whether               occurring 

before or after the effective date of this CONSENT    AGREEMENT. 

 

  4.  DIANA JODREY is a Licensed Dispensing Optician in            

                        the State of Ohio, and holds license number S.7338  

 

                       5.  DIANA JODREY admits the factual and legal allegations set                         

                       forth in this Consent Agreement issued by the BOARD. 

 

 

AGREED CONDITIONS 

 

 

  WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises  

hereinafter set forth and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at this time, DIANA 

JODREY  knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the BOARD to the following terms, 

conditions, and limitations: 

 

A.  DIANA JODREY shall obtain two (2) additional Spectacle Contact Lens (SCD) 

continuing education hours, that will be applied toward her 2017 license renewal.   The 

two (2) additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours (SCD) cannot be the same as those 

obtained for her 2016 renewal.  The two (2) additional Spectacle Contact Lens hours 

must be received by the Board at the Ohio Optical Dispensers Board, 77 South High 

Street, 16
th

 Floor, Columbus, Ohio  43215-6108 not later than 30 days from the 

ratification by the Board of this consent agreement.   

 

B.  DIANA JODREY agrees and acknowledges that this disciplinary action shall be 

entered in the BOARD’S journal and will be maintained in his licensure file.   

 

C.  DIANA JODREY shall obey all laws and rules of the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio 

Administrative Code governing Licensed Opticians in Ohio. 
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D.  The BOARD agrees not to institute formal proceedings against DIANA JODREY 

as long as she is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT. 

 

    

FAILURE TO COMPLY 

 

If, in the discretion of the Board or its Designate, MS. JODREY appears to have violated or breached 

any term or condition of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary 

proceedings pursuant to ORC 4725.53 or rules promulgated under OAC 4726 for any and all possible 

violations or breaches, including but limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before 

the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. 

 

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Agreement shall comply with the 

Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE 
 

DIANA JODREY agrees that in the event the Board, in its discretion, does not ratify this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT, this settlement offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be 

relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party.  MS. JODREY agrees 

that should the BOARD reject this CONSENT AGREEMENT and if this case proceeds to hearing, she 

will assert no claim that the BOARD was prejudiced by this review and discussion of this CONSENT 

AGREEMENT or of any information relating thereto. 

 

MS. JODREY acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of 

this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. 

 

MS. JODREY waives all of her rights under Chapter 119, ORC, as they relate to matters that are the 

subject of this Consent Agreement. 
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EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

MS. JODREY acknowledges that she has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning terms of this 

Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner. By 

signing this document MS. JODREY acknowledges that she has been informed of her right to an 

Administrative Hearing under Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and has waived her right to the 

Hearing. 

It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subject to ratification by the BOARD 

prior to signature by the President / Supervising Disciplinary Member and shall become effective upon 

the last date of signature below. 

 

 

                                                                         THE OHIO OPTICAL DISPENSERS 

                                                                         BOARD 

 

 

 

______________________________              ________________________________ 

DIANA JODREY                                            BRIAN MILLER 

                                                                          President 

                                                                          Supervising Disciplinary Member 

 

______________________________              _________________________________ 

DATE                                                               DATE 

 

                                                                                                    

       

 

    


